
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 22 November 2017 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
INDEPENDENT

D Smith
M Pollard

Engel
Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT

Rickard
Riaz

Akhtar
Bacon
Abid Hussain
Thirkill
Sharp

J Sunderland

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Gull Hussain Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Irene Docherty Teachers Special School Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 434580
E-Mail:  jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jill Bell – 01274 434580)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell- 01274 434580)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  SCHOOLS FORUM UPDATE

The Committee has asked for regular updates to be provided on the 
work of the Schools Forum. 

The last update was presented to the Committee on 27 September 
2017. The Schools Forum has met once since on 18 October 2017. 
The decisions list from this meeting is attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “L”).

Committee Members are asked to consider and to note the 
information provided in this update.

(Andrew Redding - 01274 432678)

1 - 14

7.  YOUTH VOICE IN THE DISTRICT

The report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “M”) 
informs the Committee of work to deliver the Bradford Youth Voice 

15 - 60



Strategy.  The Strategy is led by the Council’s Commissioner for Youth 
Provisions, coordinated through the Youth offer working Group and 
delivered by a range of statutory and non statuary organisations across 
the district. The report provides examples that contribute to the delivery 
of the strategy, demonstrating the diversity of the work undertaken by a 
wide number of organisations within the partnership.  The strategy 
includes youth voice work within communities; for specific groups of 
young people (e.g. the work with transgender young people); work to 
influence strategy and policy, and the district wider Youth Survey and 
Takeover Day.  

Recommended -

(1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Sector in terms of 
Youth Voice is welcomed.

(2) That the Committee commits to formalising Youth Voice 
arrangements in respect of Overview and Scrutiny work 
going forward, recognising the need for the districts diverse 
range of young people to be properly represented. 

(3) That the Committee provides critical challenge and 
commitment to hearing youth voice in terms of other reports 
presented to this committee. 

(4) That the Committee receives a further update in respect of 
the work in 12 months time. 

(Heather Wilson - 01274 431781)

8.  UPDATED INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS ON THE WORKLOADS 
OF CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“N”) presents the most recent information on the workload of 
Children’s Social Work Teams and updates Members on key pressures 
on the service. The workload analysis is based on activity up to 30th 
September 2017.
 
There has been a slight rise to the overall workloads of social workers, 
and pressures upon the service since the last report was presented. 
The report demonstrates that Social Work Services for Children & 
Young People in the District remain strong, robust and well managed.

Recommended -

That the Committee consider further reports in the 2017-18 work 
programme to ensure the continuation of safe workloads and 
practice into the future given the current financial climate.

(Di Drury – 01274 437077)

61 - 82



9.  THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW LA COMMISSIONED SOCIAL, 
EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH (SEMH) FREE SCHOOL IN 
BRADFORD

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report 
(Document “O”) on the establishment of a new SEMH Free School in 
Bradford that will create a flexible, centralised facility which acts as an 
assessment centre with co-located specialised education, health and 
care services. It will also act as a regional facility offering placements 
for children and young people  from our neighbouring local authorities.

Bradford Local Authority was amongst 230 expressions of interest to 
establish an Local Authority  Commissioned SEND Free School. The 
bid was successful and Bradford is now one of 19 projects that have 
been accepted onto the Free School Programme.  The authority is now 
moving forward to deliver a Joint Services Residential/Day School for 
children and young people aged 10-19 years of age with complex 
social emotional and mental health needs.  The timeframe for opening 
of the new school is September 2020.

Recommended -

That the Committee is asked to note the contents of this report.

(Judith Kirk – 01274 439610)

83 - 94

10.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “P”) presents the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2017-18.

Recommended -

That the Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

95 - 100

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
meeting of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 22 November 2017. 
 
 
 

Subject:            L 
 
Schools Forum Update 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee has asked for regular 
updates on the work of Bradford’s Schools Forum. 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director, Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Education Employment and Skills 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Redding, 
Business Advisor (Schools) 
Phone: (01274) 432678 
E-mail: andrew.redding@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Committee has asked for regular updates to be provided on the work of the 

Schools Forum.  
 
1.2 The last update was presented to the Committee on 27 September 2017. The 

Schools Forum has met once since on 18 October 2017. The decisions list from this 
meeting is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.3 The Schools Forum has one further meeting scheduled for the autumn term on 6 

December. The key meeting at which the Schools Forum will make final 
recommendations on the allocation of the 2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
will take place on 10 January 2018. 

 
1.4 The principal items that have been considered by the Schools Forum so far this 

term, and those that will feature prominently in forthcoming meetings, are: 
 

 National Funding Formula 
 

 Early Years National Funding Formula continued implementation and impact 
 

 Formula funding arrangements in Bradford for the 2018/19 financial year  
 

 SEND review, places sufficiency and Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block 
financial pressures 
 

 The future position of DSG centrally managed and de-delegated funds 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Under national Regulations, every local authority is required to operate a Schools 

Forum. The primary function of a Schools Forum is to recommend to the Council’s 
Executive Committee how the funding, which the Government provides for schools 
and individual pupils (known as the Dedicated Schools Grant), is managed. The 
Forum also has some specific technical decision making powers. The DfE has 
stressed that it is essential that Forum membership arrangements keep pace with 
the changing landscape, in particular the conversion of maintained schools to 
academy status. The Forum must consider annually how best to provide for 
responsive arrangements, to ensure the Forum remains re
[...]
2,336 -£4,127,320

Deprivation Factors (FSM & IDACI) £36,565,880 £25,752,051 -£10,813,829 £25,291,318 £22,172,019 -£3,119,299 -£13,933,128

Low  Prior Attainment £2,594,518 £20,951,329 £18,356,811 £4,338,965 £13,605,240 £9,266,276 £27,623,087

English as an Additional Language £2,416,896 £6,295,727 £3,878,831 £1,185,600 £1,377,226 £191,627 £4,070,458

Lump Sum £27,422,500 £17,239,758 -£10,182,742 £5,775,000 £3,630,581 -£2,144,419 -£12,327,161

DfE Minimum Per Pupil Funding £0 £688,407 £688,407 £0 £519,269 £519,269 £1,207,676

Sub Total Unprotected Allocations £223,225,076 £222,437,572 -£787,505 £165,644,743 £168,945,859 £3,301,116 £2,513,612

Minimum Funding Guarantee (0%) £4,705,748 £6,458,706 £1,752,957 £1,854,032 £908,148 -£945,883 £807,074

Ceiling (3%) -£53,885 -£22,512 £31,373 -£27,869 -£294,327 -£266,458 -£235,085

Total Protected Allocations £227,876,940 £228,873,765 £996,825 £167,470,905 £169,559,680 £2,088,775 £3,085,600

Primary Secondary

Page 14



 

 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
meeting of Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on 22

nd
 November 2017   

 
 

         M 
Subject:   
 
Youth Voice in the District 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report informs the Committee of work to deliver the Bradford Youth Voice Strategy.  
The Strategy is led by the Council’s Commissioner for Youth Provisions, coordinated 
through the Youth offer working Group and delivered by a range of statutory and non 
statuary organisations across the district. The report provides examples that contribute to 
the delivery of the strategy, demonstrating the diversity of the work undertaken by a wide 
number of organisations within the partnership.  The strategy includes youth voice work 
within communities; for specific groups of young people (e.g. the work with transgender 
young people); work to influence strategy and policy, and the district wider Youth Survey 
and Takeover Day.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jenny Cryer  
Assistant Director – Performance, 
Commissioning and Partnerships  

Portfolio:   
Education, Employment and Skills 
 
 

Report Contact: Heather Wilson  
Commissioner (Youth Provisions) 
Phone: (01274 431781) 
E-mail:heather.wilson@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services  
 
 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:heather.wilson@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report informs the Committee of work to deliver the Bradford Youth Voice 

Strategy.  The Strategy is led by the Council’s Commissioner for Youth Provisions, 
coordinated through the Youth offer working Group and delivered by a range of 
statutory and non statuary organisations across the district. The report provides 
examples that contribute to the delivery of the strategy, demonstrating the diversity 
of the work undertaken by a wide number of organisations within the partnership.  
The strategy includes youth voice work within communities; for specific groups of 
young people (e.g. the work with transgender young people); work to influence 
strategy and policy, and the district wider Youth Survey and Takeover Day.    

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The strategy for Youth Voice in Bradford is delivered by the Council and a wide 

range of community based partners, working together to ensure that young people’s 
voices are heard in the development of the district, and that young people 
participate in decision making around services.  This strategy is led and coordinated 
by the Council’s Commissioner for Youth Provisions, working with the wider youth 
sector both the statutory and increasingly importantly, the non statutory sector 
through  the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector.  Within the strategy there are 
area based commitments to young people within the ward plans which are 
supported by a number of funding streams available at local level.  At a district wide 
level, the Youth Offer Working Group works to identify gaps and to support district 
wide consultation and part
[...]

 
8.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

Youth Voice Work and youth voice projects and activities support priorities within 
each Constituencies Area Committee Action Plan. 

 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS Page 29



 

None. 
 

10. OPTIONS 
 
10.1 That the Committee considers and comments on the shared direction of travel and of 

the continued commitment from the Youth Sector to raise the profile of Youth Voice 
in the District.  

 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
11.1 That the work undertaken by the Youth Sector in terms of Youth Voice is welcomed. 

 
11.2  That the Committee commits to formalising Youth Voice arrangements in respect of 

Overview and Scrutiny work going forward, recognising the need for the districts 
diverse range of young people to be properly represented.  

 
11.3  That the Committee provides critical challenge and commitment to hearing youth 

voice in terms of other reports presented to this committee.  
 
11.4  That the Committee receives a further update in respect of the work in 12 months 

time.  
 
12.  APPENDICES 
12.1  Appendix A - The Youth Voice Framework  
 
12.2  Appendix B – The Youth Survey  

 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
13.1 Bradford Youth Offer Review, Document ‘BQ’, Council Executive, 10th March 2015 
 
13.2 Delivering a new Youth Offer for Bradford, Document ‘BH’, Children’s Overview and  
 Scrutiny Committee, 12th April 2016  
 
13.3  The Youth Offer Report, Document ‘AO’, Children’s Overview and Scrutiny    

  Committee, 11th April 2017  

Page 30



Bradford Youth Voice Framework

  Youth activity     V
iewpoint

     C
onnexions     A

dvocacy

       
       

       
     P

atie
nt 

       
       

  experie
nce groups

       
       

       
  School Councils

VCS Groups

      C
hild

ren in Care Council

       
Youth Offe

r Activity

      N
eighbourhood work

     H
ealth

, Educatio
n and 

       
       

  Social Care 

       
       

       
Planning

STRATEGY
GROUPS

Children’s Trust 

Brad
[...]
ldren’s Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 22

nd
 November 2017 

 
 
 

Subject:           N 
 

Updated Information for Members on the Workloads of 
Children’s Social Care Services 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report presents the most recent information on the workload of Children’s 
Social Work Teams and updates Members on key pressures on the service. The 
workload analysis is based on activity up to 30th September 2017. 
  
There has been a slight rise to the overall workloads of social workers, and 
pressures upon the service since the last report was presented. The report 
demonstrates that Social Work Services for Children & Young People in the District 
remain strong, robust and well managed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Di Drury,  
Head of Service  
Social Work  
Cat Moss, Data Analytics & Intelligence Officer – OCX 

E-mail: di.drury@bradford.gov.uk 

Portfolio:   
Education Employment and Skills 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8/



 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

 This report presents information on the workload of Children’s Social Work Teams 
and updates Members on key pressures on the service. The workload analysis is 
based on activity up to 30th September 2017. Earlier reports presented to committee 
have confirmed strong, robust and well managed Social Work Services for Children 
& Young People in the District.  Information within this report therefore examines 
any changes in workload and demand on resources since that date.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Since Lord Laming’s Report in 2003 into the death of Victoria Climbié there has 

been a clear expectation from Government for Elected Members to be routinely and 
regularly informed of the workloads for Children’s Social Care Services. The 
Government requires that information as set out in this report be regularly 
presented to Members to ensure that the Council is fulfilling its statutory duties.  

 
2.2 The second Laming Report
[...]
nt of a new LA Commissioned Social, Emotional and Mental health 
(SEMH) Free School in Bradford 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Local authorities play a key role in placing pupils with statements or Education, Health and 
Care (EHC) plans, so it is important that they help shape the range of provision in their 
area. Previously, proposals to establish special free schools have only been taken forward 
in consultation with local authorities. In October 2016 the Department for Education (DfE) 
provided an opportunity for local authorities themselves to identify where a new special 
free school would benefit their area, inform their Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC), 
and seek proposals for the new school they want. This opportunity was intended to identify 
and meet untapped demand for special free schools as a supplement to LA’s existing 
resources.  
 
Bradford Local Authority was amongst 230 expressions of interest to establish an Local 
Authority  Commissioned SEND Free School. Our bid was successful and Bradford is now 
one of 19 projects that have been accepted onto the Free School Programme.  We are 
now moving forward to deliver a Joint Services Residential/Day School for children and 
young people aged 10-19 years of age with complex social emotional and mental health 
needs.  The timeframe for opening of the new school is September 2020. 
 

Judith Kirk 
Deputy Director 
Employment Education and Skills 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills 
 

Report Contact:  Angela Spencer-Brooke 
Phone: (01274) 439610 
E-mail:  
angela.spencer-brooke@bradford .gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:angela.spencer-brooke@bradford


 
 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  The establishment of a new SEMH Free School in Bradford will create a flexible, 

centralised facility which acts as an assessment centre with co-located specialised 
education, health and care services. It will also act as a regional facility offering 
p

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
22 November 2017 at Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

D Smith Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Irene Docherty Teachers Special School Representative

Observer: Councillor V Slater

Apologies: Councillor Mike Pollard, Councillor Sinead Engel, Councillor Talat Sajawal, 
Sidiq Ali, Tom Bright and Gull Hussain

Councillor D Smith in the Chair

23.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Kerr Kennedy disclosed an interest in the item relating to Youth Voice in the 
District (Minute 28) as a Trustee of Bradford Youth Development Partnership.

Councillor Shaheen disclosed an interest in the item relating to Workloads of 



2

Children’s Social Care Services (Minute 29) as she was training to be a social 
worker.

Councillor Tait disclosed an interest in the item relating to Youth Voice in the 
District (Minute 28) as she had been involved in submitting a bid to the Iwill Big 
Lottery Fund.

ACTION: City Solicitor

24.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

25.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

26.  SCHOOLS FORUM UPDATE

The Committee had asked for regular updates to be provided on the work of the 
Schools Forum. 

The last update was presented to the Committee on 27 September 2017. The 
Schools Forum had met once since on 18 October 2017. The decisions list from 
this meeting was attached at Appendix 1 to the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services (Document “L”).

Resolved –

That the information provided in the update contained in Document “L” be 
noted.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

27.  YOUTH VOICE IN THE DISTRICT

The report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “M”) informed the 
Committee of work to deliver the Bradford Youth Voice Strategy.  The Strategy 
was led by the Council’s Commissioner for Youth Provisions, coordinated through 
the Youth offer working Group and delivered by a range of statutory and non 
statuary organisations across the district. The report provided examples that 
contributed to the delivery of the strategy, demonstrating the diversity of the work 
undertaken by a wide number of organisations within the partnership.  The 



3

strategy included youth voice work within communities; for specific groups of 
young people (e.g. the work with transgender young people); work to influence 
strategy and policy, and the district wider Youth Survey and Takeover Day.
  
A number of young people attended the meeting and spoke about their positive 
experiences with the National Citizenship Service, the Iwill programme the 
Takeover Day and other Youth Voice events.

In response to a member question about the Early Help proposals the Strategic 
Director advised members that early engagement had been undertaken through 
an on line questionnaire the result of which had been reported to the Executive.  
She added that the consultation in the second phase would be lead by the Youth 
Service in groups across the district.  The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 
emphasised that that the first phase had been engagement and that the formal 
consultation had started on 15 November and would last for 90 days.

The Strategic Director added that a number of consultation events were to be 
held and that the feedback would be reported to the Executive. 
 
The young people in attendance spoke of their experience of shadowing people in 
paid employment and in the voluntary sector during the Takeover Day.

A question was raised about sustainability and funding arrangements going 
forward.  It was noted that the framework was empowering for young people to 
follow an interest and deal with what was important to them in their 
neighbourhood.  It was stressed that the Youth Parliament had been a national 
model and this local model was more responsive to the needs and aspirations of 
individuals.

Young people responded to a member question about how to encourage people 
to attend youth centres.  They referred to the unwelcoming outward appearance 
of the buildings, the negative activity taking place outside the buildings, that they 
were not publicised in schools but individuals had to go out and find them and the 
social stigma and peer pressure associated with attending a youth club.  It was 
suggested that children should be encouraged to attend at a younger age and 
that teachers could help to encourage attendance at youth clubs.  However a 
youth worker in attendance stressed that individuals could still be involved in 
activities while not attending a youth centre.

Reference was made to the areas where there had been a decrease in the scores 
received to the NCS surveys.  It was acknowledged that the reasons why those 
parts of the programme were less effective would be investigated and the results 
would be reported to the Youth Board.

A member referred to the fact that the cost of travel to Culture Fusion was 
prohibitive for a number of young people and asked how well it was being used.  
It was noted that Culture Fusion was run by the YMCA and that a number of 
organisations operated out of it but that the Youth Service no longer ran 
information services from it because of the level of footfall.



4

The young people in attendance were asked for their views on how young people 
could engage with the work of the Committee and a number of suggestions were 
made.  Reference was made to the difficulty in engaging with those young people 
who were hard to reach.  The young people were asked to report to the 14 
February meeting with their proposals.  One member suggested that there should 
be as much  emphasis on organisations to change their practice in order to hear 
young people as on young people to come forward to formal meetings such as 
this.

Resolved -

(1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Sector in terms of Youth Voice 
be welcomed.

(2) That young people be invited to report to the meeting on 14 February 
2018 on ways they feel that the Committee can involve Youth Voice in 
the Committee reports and meetings.

(3) That the Committee receive a further update in respect of the work of 
Youth Voice in 12 months time. 

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

28.  UPDATED INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS ON THE WORKLOADS OF 
CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “N”) 
presented the most recent information on the workload of Children’s Social Work 
Teams and updated Members on key pressures on the service. The workload 
analysis was based on activity up to 30th September 2017.
 
There had been a slight rise to the overall workloads of social workers, and 
pressures upon the service since the last report was presented. The report 
demonstrated that Social Work Services for Children & Young People in the 
District remained strong, robust and well managed.

Members were advised that the average workload per social worker was slightly 
above the national and regional figure.  A caseload weighting system had been 
introduced which was explained to members and which had been implemented 
across the social work teams.

Members referred to the increase in caseloads since September 2016.
Officers acknowledged that there had been an increase which in part had been as 
a result of the way in which caseloads were recorded.  Social workers who did not 
carry a caseload such as those on maternity leave or sick were not included in the 
figures.  Officers were confident that there were no unallocated cases and that the 
service was not at a critical point where work could not be allocated.  Staff were 
working to ensure that vacancies were covered.  The number of agency staff was 



5

low at 9 but they were needed to cover vacancies.

A co-opted member expressed concern at the rise in caseloads and that 
managing this relied on the good will of social workers which could have a 
cumulative effect on their health and wellbeing.

It was noted that the weighting system more effectively identified different 
workloads between teams.  Officers were confident that the cases could be dealt 
with but that every additional case put additional pressure on workloads.  There 
was however concern regarding the balance between experienced and less 
experienced social workers and the issue of retaining experienced social workers.  
It was stressed that workforce stability was the key to delivering services in 
Bradford.

A question was asked about what was being done to alleviate staff turnover and it 
was reported that exit interviews and surveys had revealed a number of reasons 
for leaving such as car parking, caseloads, relative rates of pay compared to 
neighbouring authorities and “hot desking”, however strong support from 
managers and strong supervision were also identified.

A social worker attended the meeting and spoke about his experience of working 
for Bradford and two other local authorities.  He noted that although the workloads 
in Bradford were high, the teams and workloads were well managed.  He noted 
that caseloads were increasing but that management structures were in place to 
deal with this.

A member asked at what point “breaking point” would have been reached.  In 
response it was stressed that managers had to constantly monitor work coming 
through and that the key indicator would be if the work was not able to be 
allocated at the “front door”.  It was noted that requests to employ agency social 
workers had not been turned down as the authority’s priority was to keep Bradford 
children safe.  It was stressed that the service was not at crisis point now or in the 
near future but that caseloads had to be kept under review and managed.

A member question was asked about the effect that the Early Help proposals will 
have on workloads it was noted that if implemented correctly it would reduce the 
number of cases coming through to social workers.  However a reduction in Early 
Help could put at risk, the ability of the authority to close cases.  It was noted that 
the Families First funding was outside the scope of Early Help and that Families 
First strongly effects referral rates. 

In response to a question from a co-opted member reference was made to the 
quality of the authority’s workforce development offer including the ESYA 
(Assessed and Supported Year in Employment) programme and partnerships 
with Bradford University.  It was acknowledged that there was a need to reflect on 
giving more experienced staff some protected time for their own development.

A question was asked about “hot desking” and it was noted that it was not an 



6

ideal work environment for social workers but that it did help to have them all in 
one place.  It was hoped that it may be possible to provide zones for social work 
teams which would provide a more supportive environment for social workers.

Resolved –

That while the Committee acknowledges the strengths of management 
structures, dedication of social workers and the current safe workloads, it 
recognises the on going pressures and asks for an update at the meeting 
on 14 March 2018.

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services 

29.  THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW LA COMMISSIONED SOCIAL, 
EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH (SEMH) FREE SCHOOL IN BRADFORD

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document “O”) 
on the establishment of a new SEMH Free School in Bradford that would create a 
flexible, centralised facility which would act as an assessment centre with co-
located specialised education, health and care services. It would also act as a 
regional facility offering placements for children and young people  from 
neighbouring local authorities.

Bradford Local Authority was amongst 230 expressions of interest to establish an 
Local Authority  Commissioned SEND Free School. The bid was successful and 
Bradford was now one of 19 projects that had been accepted onto the Free 
School Programme.  The authority was now moving forward to deliver a Joint 
Services Residential/Day School for children and young people aged 10-19 years 
of age with complex social emotional and mental health needs.  The timeframe for 
opening of the new school was September 2020.

It was noted that currently 44 children were provided for outside the district and 
that the new school would reduce out of area costs. 

Members welcomed the development.

Resolved -

That the Committee welcomes this exciting opportunity which is excellent 
news for the district.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

30.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 



7

PROGRAMME 2017-18

Resolved -

That the Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed during the 
year.

ACTION: Overview & Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


